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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - HOSTESS ACTIVITY - LEWDNESS AND 
IMMORAL ACTIVITY {INDECENT CONDUC·r) - NUISANCE - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 170 DAYS. 

In the Matter. of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · · 

• <.. 

TWO SIXES,, INC. 
t/a Hialeah Club 
19i7 Atlantic AvefJ &. 

13-15 N. Michigan Ave.· 
Atlantic· City, N. J. 

- - - - - -·- - - - - - - ~ - ·- - -

) 

") 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER 

S~erman L. Kendis, Esq~, Attorn~y fbr Lic~n~ee· . . 
Edward F·. ·.~brose, Esq., Appearing· for -Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control ; 
• I BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. . 

Licensee pleads 1!Qn vult to charges alleging that (l) 
on June 9-10, June 10-11, June 11 and June 19, 1967, it permit­
ted female entertainers to drink at the expense of male patrons, 
in violation of Rule 22 of State Regulation No. 20, (2) on June 
10-11, 1967, it permitted lewdness and immoral activity and con­
duct on the licensed premises, in violation of Rule 5 of State . · 
Regulation No.· 20, and (3). on June 9-10, June 10-11 and June 11, 
1967, it conducted the licensed business as a nuisance by per­
mitting bartenders, entertainers and female patrons to solicit 
male patrons to purchase drinks, to overcharge for drinks served 
and to charge for drinks not ~erved, in.violation of Rule 5 of' · 
State R~gul~tion No. 20e 

With respect to the first charge, reports of investi-
' gatj.on disclose that on the ,dates allege.d, female entertainers 

drank at the expense of male patrons splits (6 ~-4 ou:p.ces) of the 
cheapest domestic champagne (retail~ng at 59¢) at .. a charge of 
$7 each. In a_ddition, it appears that on one occasion a total 
of seven bottles was~ served to two entertainers who added insult 
to injury by "spitting back" the champagne 'instead of consuming 
it. . . 

With respect to the second ch~rge, reports disclose 
that on the occasion alleged, a female entertainer, while seated 
at the bar, fully exposed her breasts and placed the hands .of a 
male patron.thereon and thereafter exposed and handled the pri-
vate parts of th~ patron. - -

All of-the circumstances considered, including the lack 
of prior record of.the 1icens~e as well as the confessivS plea 
entered' the -license will. be sus'pende_d for one hundred seventy . 
days. · 

Accordingly, it .is, .. ~h ·this lltth day of De-cember, _ 1967, 

ORDERED that Plen~ry He.tail Consumption License C-133, 
issued by the Board of Commiss;toners· of the City of Atlantic City 
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· .to r.rwo Sixes·, Inc., t/a Hialeah Cluh, for premises l917 Atlantic 
Avenue and 13-15 N. Michigan Avenue, Atlantic City, be and the 
_same is hereby suspended for one hundred seventy (170) days·,. 
commencing at 7:00 ag m. Monday, December 18, 1967, and term1-
nat:Lng at 7: 00 a. m .. Wednesday, June 5, 1968" 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
nrRECTOR' 

2. APPELLATE. DECISIONS - TRAYCHRIS, INC. v. MIDDLETOWN. 

Traychri_s, ·Inc. , 
t/a Paradise G~ill,. 

Appellant, 
v. 

. . 

. : Township .. Committee· or the . , 
. Township of M~ddletown, :- .. -~. · 

~ 

) 

. ) 

. ) : 

. j . 

. ). ·-·.: .... "C~ONcLus-ro·Ns-. · . 
. . > . Re,SpOJ:id~nt~ · . ) . AND. ORDER• 

. Fredric·B~ar-;- E~q.-; Atto~n.ey-for Appellant 
Whitney_ Crowell, Esq., by Robert H. Otten, Esq., 

. - . ·Attorney for Respondent · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
I 

.·The Hearer has filed the.following r~port herein: 

... Hearer' 5- Report 

Thfs ·appeal is from a· five-day suspension impose.a by 
respondent on ·appellant 1 s .. plena~y retail consumption license· for 

_·premi,ses 1009 Highway ~35 1 Middletown, effe·ctive August l~, .;;J-967, 
as 'the result of 1 ts finding· appellant guil:ty (by a vote. of 3 to. 
1) of the following charge: · · -

"On June 3, 1967 at ":>r about appr~x-1.mately. 2 :44 A.M., 
you allowed the consumption of an alcoholic b~verage 
on your premises in vioiation of Section 1.1,7. or· the 
'Revise.a Ordin_g;nces of the ·Township of Middletown.• 

. and .N .·J .~~-A •. 33: l-3l_(h). ·~ _ : 

Upoll: the filing o.( the appeal,· an order dated July 31, 
1967 was entered by the Director staying respondent'-~· or~er of .. 
suspension until furthep: _o;rder"J1erein. 

.... . . - ··-' . . . 

. Appellant,.-.in -it-~ petition of- .appeal,_ contends that· the· 
action of respondent was erroneous and should be reversed. because· 
the evidence presented faile.d to establish that appellant was 
guilty of allowing_. consumption qf alcoholic beverages -during 
prohibited_hqur~~ ·' 

Respondent, in its answer, denies the aforesaid allega-- · 
tion co~tained in-~~e petition· of ~ppeal. -·. 

. . . The app~al·was·heard.de nova pu~:suant·.~to.Rule 6 of State. 
Regulati6h:No~ 15. -The stenographic transcript of the hearing 

··below was.· submitted on notice .authorized·. by. Rule·· 8 .Of State Regu- .. , . 
:lation· No,· -15, which ·transcript .·was supplemented at· the· hearing · 
·.h~re'ip by te~timony .:of witness·es: on behalf of appellant.·.. . . . . 

,~ Sec~ioh. 1.17 of th~ Revised Ordinances of the Townsh~p.of 
Middletown provides as follows:·· 
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"No licensee shall sell, serve, deliver, or 
allow, permit or_ suffer the ·'Sale., service· or 
delivery of any alcoholic beverage o~ allow the 
consu~ption of any ~lcPbolic beve~a~e on licensed 
premises between the fbllciwing hours on the fol­
lowing days: 

• • • 
"(d) On weekdays between the hours of 2:00 

a .m. and 8: 00 a .m. 11 

The transcript o~ the hearing h~ld before respondent 
discloses· the pertinent tes_timony of Elwood E. Seeley; a local 
poli~e sergeant, to be: At<,2:44 a.m.· on June 3, 1967, Sgt.Seeley 
entered ~he· barroom· of app~~ll~n~ '~.licensed premises through the 
unlocked front door and-obEf~ryed George Moyes, a bartender and 
three women_ standing "outside of the immediate bar area ••• 
between the bar and a 1i tt~e like a piano ·and stuff ... on the side 
of the room; 11 "ehat '~the three women were dreE$sed--I thought they 
were waitresses at the -tlme and th~y we-re drinking be·er; 11 that 
he observed only the three .women drtnking; that he did not actu­
ally see the women drinkj.:p.g but· "they had the beer glasses in · 
their hand; 11 that "there w~re glasses in their hand and other 
glasses on the bar but- l O.on't know what was in them;" that he 
knows 11 a glass of beer-when I see it" hut "I didn't go taste it 
or smell it but I 1ve seen beer. I drank beer on several 
occasions." 

. George Moyes, pr$sid~nt of the corporate appellant, 
testified· that on the evening of June 2 and the early morning 

- of June 3, 1967, he was on:,auty as manager of the licensed 
premises; that the place was very busy because June 2 was "the 
opening day for. Monmouth Race ·Tr~ck;" that he started closing 
the premises at 1:45 a. m~ ... a~cl all ·customers had left shortly 
before 2 :00 a. m.; that .two w~itresses., the bartender, the piano 
player and himself were the only persons in the premises after 
the closing hour; that all,~ of the employees with the exception 
of the piano player were "plearing tables, clearing the bar, 
washing glasses, stocking the,beer boxes, setting the register 
up for the next day, clearing ~p, what we have to do in the 
k1tchen; 11 that there was ."a .knock at the window and Moyes directed 
tb.e bartender (who was w~shi~g glasses behind the bar at the time) 
to open the door and, when he did $0 1 Officer Seeley entered with 
a flashlight in his hand; ::that the orficer remarked to him, 11 I 
see the help is here tonight,-" to which Moyes answered 11 Yes" and 
the officer then pointed the flashlight toward the piano and 
after a few minutes left the premi$es. 'At t_he _time, the bar 
lights were on ~nd, although d:i,m., :lights wer·e on in the dining 1 

room and over the booth in the small dining roomo 

.Alexander Emslie, the bartender, testified that he was 
.on duty during the evening and early morning of June 2-3 and 
after 2:00 a. m. was rest6cking the bar. and washing glasses 
which were brought tq him-::·by the two waitresses and :Moyes; that 
he answered the knock at the front door and admitted Officer 
Seeley; that he heard the.· officer say to Moyes, u I see you have 
the help here tonight; 11 that because of the large number of 
pa~rons, it was necessary: to request Moyes to aasist him. at the 
bar during the evening; that the only persons on the premises 
after 2:00 a. m. were the two waitresses, the piano player,. 
Moyes and himself. . · . · 

James D~ Carrol~ testified that he was the piano 
player at appellant's premises on the evening and early morning 
in question and remained in· the premises after the closing hou~ 
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because he was wai ~ing for Moyes : to drive·: him home; ·that Moyes, 
Emslie, Mary Moyes _arid· Jean~ .. Emslie, the waitresses, were clean­

. ing up the premises when Off~cer Seele~entered. 

. . · Jean Emslie·.(the barte·nder's.wife)· and Mary Moyes 
(secretary-treasurer of appellant) testifi~d that they were 

., 

·working-as waitres~es on the night of June 2-3; that after 2:00 
a. m. they were engag~d in picking up. glasses from tables in the 
dining room and from the boo~hs and bringing them to the ba:r to 
be washed; that they were also gathering dishes from the dining 
room and taking them to ~he kitchen. Both waitr·esses denied con­
suming alcoholic beverages· aft~r the closing hour· • 

. ' . . ·. . -

. Alth:ough the testimony· of Officer Seeley and the five 
witnesses who testified in appellant~s behalf ·:is not in accord 
concerning certain occtirrences ~hich a~e·alleged to have taken 
place in the licensed premises. after Officer ~.eeley

1 

entered, : ... , 
there is·no disagreement whatsoever:that the waitresses did not 
actually consume. alcoholic beverages, as· charged. -Seeley. admitted · 
that this was true, ·and the wai tr.esse·s also denied consumption of 
any alcoho_lic . 't>everage s by them -after 2: 00 a. m·. on June, 3 • 

.- The ordinan.ce un~er .-which the ·charge in this matter was 
preferred is unambiguous ln ·its·terms. The ·rule of construction 
as .to ordinancei is ·the same as the rule of constructiori. as to 
statutes~ In Camden v. Local Government Board, 127 N .J .L. 175-, 
178 (Sup. Ct. 1941), the court said:· 

"We are enj.oined to interpret and ~nforce the legis- · 
lative will as written, and not according to·some. 
supposed unexpressed intention. 11 · • · .. 

.· .. ' 

In Burn son v. · Evans, · 13.7 N •.J .t· .. 54.l, 514 (Sup. ·ct .• · l94.8) :, 
the c1ou·:rt cited Lewis·• Sutherlarisi Statutory Construction (2d ed.)' 
sec. 366: 

nEven when a court is convinq_ed. that . the· legislatur·e 
really meant and in~ended. something· not expressed by· 
the phraseology of· the

1 
act, •it will not deem .1 tself 

authorized to depart.from th~ plain meaning of-lah~ 
guage which. is free.from ambiguity." · 

. . .·- . '.... . ... · ... ·. ... . . ' . . . ('. 

See also Kingsley v ~·Hawthorne· Fa~rics, ·Inc.,. .. 41' N ... J. ·. 
521, ~~8 .. 

. Th~ attorn~y for respondent .contends· that· tbe.m~~eipos- ·· 
session in the hands of· :the wai tresse.s o.f "glasses wh:t.ch contain~d ·. 
an alcoholic beverage is. sufficient to bam an inference ·.that th·e 
persons· .in. questi·on had ;constlmed alc¢holic bev!3rages •. The eases · 
clted above· specifically st.ate'·that although ·a court (which -
includes an admini~trative bodi) believe~ that: the.,Legislature 
intended something . "not .. expressed by the·~.phraseology- of. .. the act·,·~.' 
it wtll not deem itself authorized .to· ac·cept anything .other'. than 
the plain me.aning of. the language w,hen free from ambiguity·.·. In 
the j_nsta.nt matter·, there .may have·- been suspicion on the part of. 
the police officer that the waitresses had consumed the contents 
of the glasses which the·y held in their hands. However, be that 
as it m.:.i.y, there is no proof that such consumption had taken .· . 
place after 2:00 a. m. Gf. Caribe Htltoh Lounge, Inc.- Vo Irvins.:: 
_t__g_I_l, Bulletin 1704, Item 2. 

For th(~ reasons aforesaid and under the circumstances · 
herein, 1 am satisfied that the action.of respondent must be 
reversed and so recommend.· 



.. BPLLETIN 1776 . PAGE 5 
l 

Conclusions and Order · 

' No exceptions to th\e Hearer's report were filed pur­
· suant to Rule 14· of State.Regulation Noo 15. 

. Having carefully.considered ·the record, including the 
·transc~ipts of the testimony, the exhibits and the Hearer's· 
report, I adopt the conclu$ions and recommendation of the Hearer 
a:s myr conclusions herefn. · 

.Accordingly, it· +s, · on this -7th· day_ of December, 1967, 
I ; 

ORDERED that the acti'on of respondent in finding 
appellant guilty of the'···charge ·preferred herein and suspending .. 

·its l;tcense be and the same is. hereby reversed. ·· \' 
) 

JOSE-PH P. LORDI 
· .. DIRECTOR 

3. DISCIPLI-NARY ·PROCEEDINGS··.~ ORDER REMITTING PORTION OF 
.. sus·PENpION. FOLLOWING COURT DECISION. 

.In the Matter of Disciplin~ry 
. Procee~ings_ against · · 

·: - . 8.00 N. Ma .. ssach.usetts 1 In,p. 
t/a The Jet Set Bar ~ Lo~nge 
15-17 North Illinoi.s Avenue 

) 

) 

) 

:Atlant1c:c1ty, N.~J.·. · ) 

Hoider of.Pl~nary Retail C~nsumption ) 

. AMENDED ORDER 

. : . ..,- L-icense · C.-139 issued by the. ~,o.ard of· 
· .-Commissioners of· the City of · . ) 
·,Atlantic City 

- - - ~ - - - - - - - -- - - - ·- - - ) Edward I.· Feinberg., Esq., :Attorney for Licensee 
Edward F. Ambrose,, Esq., Appearing. for Division 

Beverage Control . · · 
of Alcoholic 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

,·· · ':. : · · ... ari·~~.eptember ... 2o', .. ·1967 .... ~ ·.e-n:ter_ea·-.a·n order herei~. sus~ .. 
1 ••• ··pendin·g ·th:e·,>·lic~Iis~: 'for_. :on'e· ·-hundre·d .. forty-five d1ays· commencing- · 
.'. _ Septe_mbe:r~:·27, :·196_T(J~o.r:. pe.:rmi tti.*1g -~oli~i tS:t1on for prosti t_u-, _ 
: . -·~ion. {90-.', ·days) ·anq _.permi tt·ing congregation of. apparent. hC?mo~. - .. , . 
. -.·.sexuals _.on' the. licens_ed ·premises · (60 days},· with remission· of .. 
· five .days· for .. th·e plea. en~ered • Re 800 N. Massachusett?, Inc., 
I?~ull"etin 1763, I~_em 2. _ \ · · · 

In view of .the r~cerit decision of the 'New Jersey 
Supreme Court in 0 ne Eleve-'n \'Vin~e., __ $_Ji:l9.Y.Q..:t:..§..,__!_nc t. __ y_~_:Q_i vtsion 
of Alcoholic.B~ve~a~~ontr9l, 50 N.J.· 329, reprinted in Bulle­
tin 1763, Item 1, invalid~ting the basis of conviction on a 

. charge of permitting cong~egation of ~pparent homosexuals on 
· licensed premises, I' am remitting that :por.tion of the penal·ty 
·. heretofore imposed on the : second charge, . viz. 2 sixty days', thus 

imposing herein a net penglty of eighty~five aays on the first 
charge-. · · · 

. Accordingly,· ~ t is,. on· this_ 18th day of December,· 1967, 

. . , ORI?ERED that' Plenary. li°efadl Con.sumption _License ·c-139, 
_issued by th~ Board. of Pommissioners· of the City ·of Atlantic 
.City· to· 800 N. Massachusetts, Iri6., t/a The Jet Set Bar. & 
Lounge, f9r premises_._15~l? .. l~ort~'·_Illinois_ Avenue., Atlantic City, 

./ . ' ,' . . . .. - ' 
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be and .the same is hereby Susp6nded for eighty-fiVe (8$) da;s, 
commencing at -7:00 a:. 'ui• ·Wednesday, September 27, 1967,. and·· · 
terminating. ~t 7,:00 a. ·._m.:: ~ ·Thursd.ay, .. December 21, 1967. e 

J"OSEPH P. LORDI 
. l , DIRECTOR 

. . . . .· ' 

4. SEIZUHE-FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY OPERATlON - CLAIM 
FOR RETURN OF CASH DEPOSITED POS.-TED ·ON STIPULATIONS DENIED 
. IN ABSEN.GE _OF GOOD FAITH - DEPOSITS, . PERSONAL· PROPERTY, . CASH 
AND ALQOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED·. FORFEITEP.. . _, · .. 

In· the Matter of the Seizure on ' .. 

BY THE DIREC~OR.• · .... ·.: . 
' ·. 

Hearer's Report 

·CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER . 

. / 
/ 

I 
I 

. This matter ·came 01f for. hearing pu:rsua·ri~ ·:·to R. S • . 33: 1~66 
and State Regulation No. 28 ~ S:nd, further,: p\frsuant to· two stipu-
.lations, each dated July 11., 1997' executed by· Mid-State Vending, 
Inc·. and.Ferraro Vending Co._, respectively, to determine whethe~ 
234 containers of.alcoholic beverages, miscellaneous fixtures, 
furnishing,. equipment and $113. 55 in cash, more particularly set 
forth in an inventory attached hereto, made part hereof and marked 
Schedule "A", seized on May 20, 1967 at premises designated as the 
Community Body and Fender Shop .located at 64 Sackett Street, 
J·ersey City, N. J. constitute unlawful property and s~ould be for­
f~ited; and fu~ther 1 to, d.et~rmine whether·the. sum c:>f ·$250.00 from,· . 
. M1a~st·ate Vending,. inc.· and $500. 00 .f~om Ferraro. Vending Co. · .. · . · 
deposited· under. p_rotest f.or. th~·:Dir.~(!tor, ·rep.resenting the retail ·· 
value of fixtures'· .. furnishings .,an~ ·equ~pment· set fortb. separate_ly . 
in the aforesaid Qtipulatio~s .should~be·forfeitea·or-returned.~6 :c· 
them·. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·' · · · " · · · · · · ·: · 

:,· 'p···· - .·,.- ·._, ' .. 

· .The.: seizur~ ··~as ·made, by :ABc .:·_agent-~ .·.b~cati~e'.:· -o~e :~11e·g~a ·-·.'.:·-<' ~\ 
unlawful sales of alcoholic.beverag~s at ·a speakeasy GOnducted at 
said premlses. . · ·. · · ... · '. · ·. · . · .-" · 

~ ' I. • . 

When .the· matter .. ·came .. on_ fo_~· hearing pursuan~:··to _-R"~ s,_. ·,;, -~ 
33:1-66, James cWithers· appeared .. orf 'behalf. ~f· ·th~:· Sackett. Soc~a1··.:: .... 
Club,. and. sought the· return ·o.f the_.:seizea.··c~sh'. a~co~olic bever.;., 

_ages.and.miscellaneous furnishings and equipment,. exclus-ive· of · 
the_ prol?erty claimed by the other __ claim~~.ts. · · 

. The Ferraro Vendi.ng .Co. traa+·~g: ... as. ·;pa'rk _V_endi~g ,- repre~ 
sented by· counsel entered ·a qlaim· 'for· the :return. c)f. the depo~:rit 
based on stipulation, covering the .-cigarette. vending· machine. and 
poo 1 table. . , . · · · · · · · · - : · ·· 
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Mid-State Vending' Inc II j represented by the' same· 

counsel 7 entered.an appearance of its claim for the return o~ 
the monies deposited under the stipulation relating to the 
juke box. · 

. Th$ file of this Division was admitted into evidence 
by !?/~.ipulation of the:. said clai~ants, and includ~d th'.e ·affida­
vit of mailing, affidavit of publication, Division's c.hemist •·s 
report certifying.to the alcoholic content of the seized alco­
holi'c beverages, the "marked" money 1 the original stipulations,. 
a· copy of the cash receipt and the 1nventory of the seized 
property.. · · 

'Reports of ABC ~gents and other documents in the file 
discldse that at about 2·:30 A~ Mo on Saturday, Mp.y 20, 1967 aB 
ABC agent, in possession of a $5oOO bill and two one-dollar 
bills, the serial numbers.of which had been previousl:r recorded, 
entered the subject premises·, which: are located in a J..arge cin-· . 
der block garage. A s.ign ·on the :race .of the. building contained 
the following legend: "Conununity Body and Fender Shop" in-large 
letters. The·re was no other identification of these premises. 
The door leading in to the premises contained ·a bell, a buzzer 
and a glass peephole. · . 

The agen€made his entry throu~h the premises as a 
group of patrons was leaving. The interior of the premises 
contained two thirty-foot bars with ~l stools, the back bars 
of each bar of which was eqtiipped with displays of alcoholic 
beverages. The pool table, cigarette machine and a juke box 
were located in this room. · 

.. · The agent observed tha't there were about 100 male arid 
·remale patrons in the premises consuming and paying.for alco­
Jholic be·verage s. He ordered and was se,rved a scotch drink by 
a· female bartender, and in payment therefor1 presented a 

·"marked" ·five-dollar· bill, and received $4.~5 in change. 
Shortly thereafter the agent ordered and was served a can of 
b'eer by another barmaid and paid therefor with a "marked" ore-
dollar bill, and received fi~ty cents in change. . 

. At about 3:00 A .. M. the agent was served another. 
sc·otch drink and paid the .bartender therefor with a "mark.ed '1 

,,· 

one-dollar bil::.l. and ~eceived ,~wenty-five cents i.n change~· : ... · 

.At about 3 :10 A. M •. other ABC agents, accompanied by 
local police officers, by pre-arrangement, approached the prem­
~ses, knocked pn the door and rang the buzzer. In response ·· 
thereto, a male looked through the peepP.ole on the door, and 
thereupon admitted the agents and police officers. The agents 
immediately made their identification- known, and the agent who 

. had purchased the drinks, as hereinabove stated, identified the 
-females who had served him as aforesaid; the two bartenders 
were then placed under arrest. The agents also arrested 
Clarence Williams who stated that he was.the owner of the 
premises; and James Withers claimed that the alcoholic bever­
ages and fixtures belonged to him. Thereafter a search and 
seizure,\ of the premises were made; the "marked1l five-dollar 
bill and the "marked" one-dollar bill, ··commingled with ~he cash 
it:i th.e sum total of $~13. 55, was seized •. 

. . The recor~ds o~'> this Division_ do not qisclose any 
license or permit authorizing the sale of alcoholic beverages 
issued to Clarence Williamsi James Withers .. or for the premises. 
where the. :Violations took. p ace. · · · . · 

J . 
• 1 ; 

On May 29, 1967, a. sample of the contents of one 
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six-ounce'bottle or· one of the seized bottles of beer was a:n.0.lyzed. 
by the Divis-ion chemist·, who certified ,that it was an ·alcoholic 
beverage fit for beverage purposes, with_a..lQohol.by volume of 
4. 79~b. The seized alooholic beverages are illicit because they 
were intended fcir sale without a license. R.S. 33:1-l(i). Such 
illicit alcoholic beverages, personal.property and the commingled 
cash, as set forth in Sched:ule "A" 1 constitute unlawful property 
and are subject to forfeiture. R.o. 33:1-2; R.S. 33:1-66; 
Sejzure Case No. ll,86Q, Bulletin 1749, Item 5; Seizure 9ase No'. 
11,890, Bulletin 1500, Item 2. 

James Withers represente4 himself as the presid~nt of 
the Sackett Social Club and sought the return of some of the 
seized personal property. He gave the following account: He . 
does not recall when the Sackett Social Club was organized, nor 
how many members it has, nap. how 101.i:g it has been operating at 
this address. The property is not his property, but belongs to 
the .Sackett Social Club. The property claimed consists of~~ bar 
stools, refrigerators, two air conditioners, three automobile . 
tires, a quantity of alcoholic beverages ·and the cash. He could 
not, however, state either the makes, or the serial ·numbers or· 
the property nor did he· ·produce any indicia of ownership or title 
thereto. 

On cross examination, he denied any knowledge of the 
fact that these premises had be.en previously raided on Septemb~r 
11, 1966. He was then questioned about the operation of the 
group which was formerly known as the Normal Social Club •. He 
stated that he entered into the ptcture after 'November 1966, and 
became its manager. At th~ time of the raid on May 20, 1967 ·., 
Clarence Williams, the owner of these premises. was present, but . 
Withers denied being~present during th~ confrontation. Neverthe­
le_ss, he admits that he was thereafter arrested and, upon peing 
found guilty, was fined in the Municipal Court for the unlawful 
sale of alcoholic beverages. 

He further admitted that at the time of the raid he 
informed ABC Agent S that the alpoholic beverages ond the fix- > 

tures belonged to him. He now states that it does not actually· 
belong to him but belongs. to the Sackett Social Club; that he is 
merely the manager in charge of the club. He .also admitted that 
the statement read by the Division attorney was true except that 
he does not know anything about the "marked" money found with 
the commingled cash. 

finally' he. admi,tted that he had prior conyictions,--.,of 
crime and the record· of hi~,.. convictions was admitted into evi­
dence. 

ABC Agent M who_participated in-the raid of these 
premises, in rebuttal testimony elaborated upon the statement or· 
the Division attorney, and explainSd the details of his purchase 
of alcoholic beverages on the early morning of May' 20, 1967. He 
st~ted that o~ that visit, and, indeed, on the four or five 
prior visits made to this speakeasy, there were on an average of 
150 patrons. He had a conversation on this occasion with Withers, 
who informedrhim that he had rented these premises from Wi~liams; 
and that all of the fixtures, alcoholic beverages and personal 
property were his own. There w~s no mention made of a so-culled 
Sackett Social Club. 

ABC Inspector S corrobo:eated the testimony of Agent M to 
the effect that Withers claimed ownership of the alcoholic bever­
ages and the fixtures a.nd furniture which were in the seizure,. 
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,, '.My examination .:.of the testimony, leads me to the i.nevi-
, table conclpsion that thfs claimant was engaged in the unlawi"~l 

. -·sale of .a;,lcoholic bewerages. Since this claimant did not have r-

. any l~~ense authorizing him to sell the alcQholic beverages, the 
alcoq.9J;ic bevera·ges were illicit and constitute unlawful property.,., 
and are subJect to ·forfe.iture.' R.S. 33:1-1(1); R.S. 33:1-2; 

.R.S. 33:1-66-; Seizure Case No. 11,12,6, Bulletin 1557, Item 5o 

I disbelieve this claimant's testimony' to the effect 
that the property belonged to the Sackett Social Club, nor is 
t.here a. scintilla of evidence proving title to ·any of the seized 
property.. The witness ·could not identify any of the seized 
property ei.ther by brand name or serial number. Since proof of 
ownership is an essential element in order to establish a valid 
claim' for ~the return of p'roperty, the failure of this claimant 
to do so defeats his claim. I, therefore, recommend that this 

· claimant's claim. be rej ec-ted' . and that an order be entered for­
feiting the claimed property, alcoholic beverages and cash, as 
set forth in the annexed Schedule "A" a ' • ~ 

\. ' J· \ 

An.thony Ferraro, president of Ferraro Vending Co., -
Inc. trading as the· Parl{ Vending Co. testifying in support of . 

·its claim gave the following account: " On behalf 'of thi's claim..;. 
ant, Ferraro entered into an agreement, dated October 12, 1966 
with James Withers.for the installation of a cigarette vending 
.machine and a pool table at .. ·the above- de scribed premises·~ He 

·also acted as agent for the Mid-State Vending, Inc. in the 
installation at these premises of· a AQ 160 Seeburg juke box. 
Because of his experience with this Division in a similar pro­
ceeding, ·wherein a· cigarette machine owned by this claimant· was 
-order~d forfeited (Seizure Case No. 11, 2.22, Bulletin 1679, .Ite·m 
7), he inquired of Withers and Williams whether they were · · 
11 doi;n.g anything illegal, which they said they weren't." He 
_the.n had Williams execute the following statement "'I hereby· 
state that any liquor served by the club is owned by the mem- ". 
bers and used for their own consumption and not being sold over 

_the 'counter. 1·" During his visits to thes·e premises he denied 
seeing any liquor being sold. \ 

.. On cross examination, ·he admitted. that he made no 
inquiry of any law enforcement agency or of this Division, nor 
did he maka ~ny background investigation of Withers, Williams . 
or.the Sackett Social Club to determine whether either of · 
th:ese individuals or the. club had been engaged in any liquor·.· 
violations; nor -did he inquire as to. whether or not,, any liquor 
pe·rmit had been issued to .these individuals or for the premises 
in quest.ion. 

\ 
Further questioning revealed that he was aware 0£ the 

11 peephole'' in the· front door~ He could not remember whether 
.there were two bars and back bars as testified to by the Divi­
sion witnesse.s because "I don't have any time to be looking. 
In ·and out." 

Finally, the witness insisted that he did not feel 
obligated to make inquiry of any law enforcement agency .or of 

.this Division to inquire whether or not these premises had a 
license or permit authorizing them to serye alcoholic beverages. 

The Director has the discretionary authority to return 
property· subject to forfeiture to a claimant who has established' 
to his satisfaction that he has acted in good- fa~th, and has no 
knowledge of the unlawful use to which its.prope:f;ty was put, or 

·of such facts as would have~led a ~erson of ordinary prudenc~ 
to discover such use. R.Se 33:1-66(f). 
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. . Here we h~ve empiric evidence which, in my judgment, 
establishes beyond a peradventure· of doubt, that this claimant 
did not act in good faith, and had reason to believe that this 
property would.be used in unlawful liquor activity. 'fhis speak-
easy oper~tion at these premises had recently been raided by 
this Division _.(Seizure Case No. 11,771, Bulletin 1723,· Item 2), 
and the personal property was ordered forfeited. Nevertheless, 
the present operator continued the same operation and, according 
to the testimony of the Division•·s agents who visited these .. 
premises on at least five occasions prior to the date of the. 
seizure herein, carried on i t-s operation on a fu1J scale open.ly 
enter~aining as· many as i50· patrons on each of these occasions •. 

The premises are located in a large building which 
ap_parently was camouflaged with a sign on the outside stating 
"Community Body. and Fender Shop." No sign or legend was present 
to suggest that this was, in fact, a social club. The frout 
door was barred and contained a peephole in the tradition of 

·the old-time speakeasy. Upon being admitted one came into a 
well-appointed barroom containing back bars tully stocked with 
alcoholic-beverages. There is no evidence to suggest that this 
room could b.e used for·a meeting room or club rooms; indeed, all 
the evidence points to a speakeasy ·containing all the trappings 
and accoutrements of this operation. 

All of these specifics, together with the fact that 
the claimant was informed by Withers that the liquor was being 
served, should have pu:t it on notice that reasonable inquiry · 
(other than the se1f-serving statement of Withers) was required. 

·The claimant who had recent experience with a speakeasy opera-
. tion as detailed above,. and whose property was forfeited, 
shouia have been particularly cautious with respect to the pro­
posed use· to which its property was being put. Tested by the·. 
crucible of the applicable statute and regulations of this 
Division, I am persuaded that this claimant did not act reason­
ably and in the full exercise of its statutory responsibility 
with reference to its .property at the said premises. Its fail-
ure to make such reasonable investigation demonstrates a care- · 
less indifference to the use to ~hich its p~operty was being.put.:· 
Since I find that there is an absence of good faith as aforesaid;-,·= 
the Director is. not authorized ·to return said property. R.S. · : ,: 
33: 1-66; Seizure Case No. 11, 597; Bulletin 1679, Item 7; 
§eizure Case No~ 11,771~ supr~. . · · 

I, therefore, recommend th~t the claim of the claiman.t, 
Ferraro Vending Co. trading as Park V~nding be rejected, and· .tha,t .. 
an order be· -.entered forfeiting the sum of $500~ 00 paid under ·· · 
protest under the aforesaid stipulation. 

Eaward Silverstein,. secretary of Mid-State Vendtng ,-·Inc~· 
testified in support of its claim for the return of· the sum . 
deposited under protest, covering the retail value of a juke.box~ 
He presented evidence: establishing that this 9laimant. owned the'·,, 
said juke box which, as mentioned hereinabove' was placed at '. .: 
these premises by Ferraro, as its agent. Silverstein stated that' 
he was in charge of servicing, repairing and collections on the 
said machine. He visited these premises on Saturday evenings 
between 5:00 and 7:00·P.M., and on no occasion did he observe any 
patrons at the premises, or any liquor being served. He 'admits 
that he did not make any investigation of these premises or of 
the operatqrs thereof with any enforcement agenci~s or with this 
Division. 

On cross examination, he insisted that the fact that 
there was no sign or other evid~nce on the outside of these 
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"' premli£es· that a social club ·was being operated' did not arouse, 
::·> any.· .su_sp.icion in· his mind. He also asserted that he did not · : · 

,,. . even" .see any stools in the· premi"se_s, notwithstanding the _tact 
t.h.e a.gents te stifi.ed t·o· the. fact · that· 'there were over 40 stools· 

_ -~u'rrouµding the two bars.: · · · 

With .respect to.the nature of the operation, he was 
.,asked the- following: · 

. llQ .. .P:ld you· ask about the operation of the business? 
• J,. /'. • • 

· He then added the following: 

"In my busine~s, .if I: .was to 
1 
be_ aroused by suspi-. 

; , .. : ... .· . . . cion, . I wouldn't) hav·e · ~ny stops. That's . tl:ie type . 
. : ··:. · · · · .. of. business. I 'm-:lri.- 11 ··: · . 

' .. ; 

.. ".If .I" was. to invest:l;gate, possibly the safety of 
·the loca.tion; · the.·character o~ the person·as an 

... : .>:.:: -~_:·'; _: _, ·.1nq.~y~au9:1: and ·as -~,~·-var.son,·. in my ·t_ype of. b~_si..;. .·. · 
.: .. ·:-:..-~·:·.": ~:::-. :_.Jl~S_S,_, :I maybe wouldn t have one stop,. but I . 
·:: ... ,·:.\:>;'.-.:,_;:/;,:-:::·~,:".··'.:.~.ertainly WOUldn 1 t. have ·much or a ·b.usiness. n . . . c-··. 

'.'; {/ti, < It is qu,ite apparent th~t this claimant did not . . . 
. under~~and·· ~ts= obligations._.a_nd responsibi_lities.-. with. refer-.· .. 
.. :· e:p.c,e"-.'.'tC> .:the-,:use :to .. .-·which. its.'._property· was :to· be· put •. ·contrary 
. : ~._:t9" .this w~tnes·s' . express~d feelings it· is ·clearly very .mµch · · 
".:-his.· ... ·"-business_"_.·ana statutory. 9bligation to de.termine whether·· ..... '.:a~·:.ir~t .. _=-._~.h~.·. ·:Prt?mi~e~ we~e. )riyolved in. il:ticit .. liquor activit·y • 

. ·_ ...... · . .. ..... · · The ·ccl?,imant. kri.ew., ·or should· have known, py· reason- · 
·"· -··aole.: ·and ·.·d~ligent inquiry, tha_t ·this _wa-s ·a·· speakeasy o·peration · . 

. carried·: oh .over a long period· of time. The claimant is also·~­
.bound .by the· te_sti_mony of .:it~ .. a-~ent, :Ferraro Vend~ng Co., who·· 

.. '-P.l.a~ed ,.the machine.· in these .premises ~nd .who, as ·was pointed.:· 
::.::out , .... had ... priqr experience wi t_h Ci. similar speakeasy operation • 

. : "I· :am,- therefore, compelled .. .t_O' co~cluQ.e that- this c:LaiID:ant ... 
: ·aemonstrated a careless: indifference to the use ... to ·which·-its/ 
.· .pr.operty was, being put' •. r.P.ince. t·· firid that' C~'h.ere. is• ah :ahsence '. 
· :.of go·od faith, .,the· Director· similarly is not authorized to 

· return. the property. R..S. 33: l'.""66; Seizure Case No. 11, 597, · .= 
suprg • · · · · · ... : .. · 

·r' . therefo~e, reco~end . ._ t·hat the. :_appiica.ti.on '·of .·th·e .. 
. claimant, Mid-State .Vending,-. Inc ... be· denied;· and· _that -an orde~ ': 
·=be entered forfeiting the sum of $250.00 paid under protes~ .... : ·, 

-:·_\:und·er the ·aforesaid ·stipu~ation~.· · · · · .. 

.. ;·" ,'• . ..... /-~' ... : .'Wri tte~. ~xcepti~·ns :to·_,.the" Hear~r'' $:.: rep6~·t. with . sup~·;~":·_ 
.. < .:~portive· argument· were. fi·led. by the·_ attorney- for· ·the claimant·,. 

~ Fer·ra:ro. Vending qo. and th~ Mid-State Vending, Inc. pursuant 
. to Rule 4 o.f State Regula_t:i.on N~. 28. . · . 

-~ ~ 

-~ .. : ..... ' . :~ =Iri· thes.e exceptions it· is .'argued that since Ferraro . 
• : .. Vending ·-co. paid a licensing., t;e_e to the· Licensing Department 
. of the City of Jersey City,· authorizing it -to install· and rent 

"·pool tables and the like" it -was not required to "investigate . 
·. any alleged. liquor violations~". · · 

The'. ~rgume.nt · pro~eeds further th~t,. claimants "~re not 

:1 
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bound by the rules 'and "regulations of you'r :Qepartm'e.nt, other 
:than .no,t. to, violate them themse'J .. v·es, ·and shoul_d not hav;e their. 
prO.perty forfei te<;l because of an, arbitrary r,uling that seeks to· 
~~t standards.for businesses over which it has no jurisdiction· 

,in fact." 

The short answer to the first contention is that a 
license issued by a municipality autporizing the installation 
and renting of equipment invests no legal immunity to one who 
permits the operation or use of his equipment .in ,connection 
with illegal liquor activity. ·This postulate is"so fundamerital' 
as not to require further discussion. . . 

. Where property has been seized under R.S. 33~1-66 it 
becomes the affirmative obligation of the claimants to estab­
lish their right to the return of.such seized property. 

. ' 

R.S. 33:1-66(f) provides -in its applicable part as 
follows: 

"The Director, upon being satisfied that, a person 
having a bona fide and val,id lien upon or interest 
in property seized or forfeited pursuant to the 
provisions of this sec.tion ·ha·s acted in good. faith 
and had no knowledge of the unlawful use to which 
the property was put or of such facts as would 
have led a person of .. ,ordinary prudence to discover. 
such use, may, in his" discretio.n and subject to 
rules and regulations, recognize the validity and 
priority of such claim or ·interest." 

Rule 3(c) of State Regulation No. 28 implements the 
Statute hereinabove cited and adds that where the validity and 
priority of such lien or interest has peen recognized and the 
appellant's good faith and lack of knowledga of the unlawful use 
of such facts as would have led a person of ordinary prudence to 
discover such use has been established to the satisfaction of 
the Director, he may order the return of the property upon pay­
ment of reasonable- costs. It is' obvious from the clear language 
of the Statute and the applicable Rule that the Director does 
not se~k to·set any. standa~ds .for·b~sinesses, but is merely 

·authorized to determi;ne whether there.has been good faith mani-
fested by the claim-ants.- as -defined therein.· ,_ 

The Hearer's. report sets forth in detail the circum­
stances in which the claimant'~ properties.were installed and 
were being used. It is, unnecessary to r-epeat. those facts except 
to obse-rve that the ·unlicensed premises in which the claimants'. 
property was being used were carried on openly and notoriously 
as a speakeasy operation. · 

Ferraro Vending Co. had hadurecent experience with 
such illegal liquor activity; its agents knew that .liquor was 
being served at .the premises; yet it did not make even the most 
cursory.investigation or inquiry to determine whether or not 
th8se premi~es were licensed for the sale of alcoholic beverages. 

Silverstein, testifying on behalf of Mid-State Vending, 
Inc. frankly admitted that he was not interested in investigating 
the background of the operator of these premises because, in his 
language 1 "In my business, if I was to be aroused by suspicion, 
I wouldn t 'have any stops. 11 

The Hearer therefore properly concluded ·that thG claim­
ant~ did not act in good faith, ~nd had knowledge~of facts that 
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would have. led a person of ordinary '·prudence to discover the 
use .to which their prop.erty would·· be put •.. It 'Was clearly the · 
obligation of_ ttie-: claimants to ,make reasonable ±n:quiry as · . · ·., 
·required by the. Act.· ·In the absenc·e 'thereof, the law empowers . 

:- :_.the Di:re~tor·-~. in his··discretion, to ord~r- a .forfeiture .thereofi .. 
\·.· >-:.· ' - •, .· -. , '. ' : , , .. ~ . :_' :·\, : , I . . . ·. , , . - , ~ . . . . .. · . 

. . _ · . · . , . ·Having carefully·· considered ~he) entire record· herein, .. 
'including.the transcript, of the test,imony, the exhibits, ·the ' ''. 
:Hearer's re·port and the written exceptions, which 1 find _to be 
w:L thout .su1Jstantia1 merit, I concur with the reco~ended ·con­
clusions in the Hearer's report and adopt them as my conclusions 
.herein. (. 

It is on this 2~th day of December, 1967, 

DETERMII~ and· QRDERED that the_seized property as set 
forth i~ Schedule 11 A" .. at t;ached her;eto, constitutes unlawful . 

_·property; the s_Um. ·of $250.00 i ,representing the r7tail value/of' .. ·· 
~ juke .. box. -owned by Mid-StB:te- Vendi'.tlg.7 . Inc.'· ~laimant he:re:1fn .... : · 

.· .. ~which .wa·s returned to Mid-~t~te. Vending, Inc .• ) paid under/ pro.;;.. 
·~est to.the Dir~ctor of the Di~i~ion of Alcoholic Beverag~·Con-
. t.rol by Mid~State ·Vending, Inc. be ~nd· the same i's· hereby. · 
·f,o-rfeited in acc.ordance with law; and the sum of $590.00, · .. rep~e-
s·enting the .retail value of a ;cigarette vending machine and a 
pool . table, owned by Fe~raro" V,ending Co. herein (which were . . 
·returned .to the said Ferraro Vending Co.) paid under protest to 
the Director of the Div"ision ot Alcoholic Beverage Control by 
Fer~aro Vertding Co .• be and th~ same.is hereby forfeited in 
accordance· with.law; and it is· further 

' ' '' 'DE~ERMINED l and. ORDERED that r.' the ·balance of' 'the' 'p~e-r sonal 
. pr·operty,:including th~. cash ·in the sum.of ·$113._55 and the ·alco-
·. holic. beverages· be .. and cthe same. are hereby forfe·ited, and shall .. 
. be· ret·ai.ned ·f~r :.th·e use of h~spit·a1s, State, county and municipal 

.. ins.ti tll:·tions, or destroyed, in wh?le., or in part at the direction 
of the~Ditector of Alcohol1c Beverage Control. 

S.CHED ULE . 11 P .. " 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

'' 

· 47 containers of alcoholic beverages . ,.· .- .. .-.. : · 
187 cans of b e~r . . -. · , .- . .· -: . . , ; . -_ . 

. _.Miscellaneous_ fixtures, furIJ.i_shings _and equipment ) _ .. 
$113. 55 -' ·cash · ·1. _ • • . • • • _,., •• - -- ·-·" •• • • _ .-

. . ·, '/-' - - ' . 

. ,.:::5_-.:'--:-br~-crp11NAliY PRoc1;~EDINGs .: ~·-GAMBLING <-Ho.RsE -RAcg ·AND. NUMBERS~---·~>> ·: 
'- ·'',_' BETS.) ~--LICENSE SUSPENDED:"FO.R-60 DAYS - NO REMISSION FOR PLEA . 

. ;; ENTERED AFTER. PARTIAL HEARING. - .· 
. ~ ' - ' . . ..,, . 

: . . . . . . . . . 

. I~"-fhe ~atter 6f Disciplinajy­
·Proceedings: aiainst - · 

H.UYLER ·. INM, ·INC_~,.·. 
. )( ' . 

) 

) · .-."t/a·Huyler -Inn • · · 
: ,310· Huyler Street 

South Hacken~a~k, Mew .Je,rsey:' . · 
\ ' 

. ) . .- 'CONCLUSIONS·· 
AND ORD.ER'·· 

Holder of Pie:~ary' Retail· Consumption· ) 
License C-10 issued by the 'rovmship 
Commit~ee .df the :Township of South . ) · 
Hackensack, · · · · 

) 
. - - -\ - -- - '·- - - ~ ··- ·- .~ .. _ - . ·- - ~ 

. 1····· -
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.. Ronald J. Picinich,. Esq. Attorney for Licensee' · 
Edward F ~ Ambrose, Esq., lppealring for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

'After partial hearing, licensee pleaded !!Q1! ---vul t to 
charges (1) and (2) alleging that on November 5,- 7 and 10, . 
1966, it variously permitted acceptance of hoI"se race and 
numbers bets on the licensed premises, in violation of Rules 
6 and 7 of ,.State RegU:lation No. 20~ · 

· '. Absent· prior record the l~cense will be suspended 
for sixty days, (Re Galamb, Builetin 1755, Item 3) without 
remission for the plea entered afte.r partial hearing (Re . 
Callahan, Bulletin 1751, Item· 2). ·. 

196_7, 
Accordingly, it is, on this llth day of December, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-10 
issued by the Township C,ommittee of the Township of South 
Hackensack. to Huyler Inn, Inc., t/a Huyler Inn, for premises 
310 Huyler Street, South Hackensack, be and the. same is hereby 
suspended. for sixty (60) days, commencing* at 2 a. m. Monday, 
December 18,,_ 1967,"and terminating at 2-:a~ m. Friday, Febru­
ary 16, 196~. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

*By order dated December 15, 1967~ the suspension was deferred 
to commence at 2 a. m. Saturday, uecember 30, 1967, and to 
terminate at 2 a. m. Wednesday, February 28, 1968. , 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE STATEMENT IN·LICENSE APPLI­
CATION·- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 .DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Visidor Corporation 
t/a DeCarlo 1 s Inferno Bar 
781-783 Palisade ,Avenue 
Cliffside Park, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption) 
License C-3 issue.a by the Mayor and 
Borough Council of the Borough of ) 
Cliff side P~rk ~ 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licens.ee-~ by-Dominick-DeCar10-; Secre.tary'"'."Treasurer 
1 

Pro se. 
Davids. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to charges (1) and (2) alleging 
that in notice of amendment of its 1966-67 application for license, 
it falsely stated that William Deegan and Eugene Distelhurst, e.ach 
33-1/3 per cent .. stockholders, were residents of Ne·w Jersey, 
whereas in fact they were residents of New York. 

'rhe unlawful situation has now been corrected by. trans~ 
fer of the. stoek ownership of William Deegan and Eugene Distelhur·st · 
to Dominick DeCarlo, apparently qualifiedo 

Absent prior record, the -11cense will be suspended for 
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ten days, ~1th remissibn_of five ~ays for ·the plea entered, 
leaving·a·net suspensio~·of,five d~ys. ·Re Riddle Bar, Inc., 
Bulletin 1647, It~m 6.·· · · · 

I 
,· I 

Acc.ordirig.~y, it is, on this 14th day of December, 

ORDERED that Plenary R~tail .Consumption License C-3, 
issued by th~ Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of 
Cliffside Park to Visidor Corporation, t/a DeCarlo's Inferno 
Bar, fo~ .prem_ises 781-783 ·Palisade ·Avenue, Cliffside Park, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for five __ ( 5) ·days, commencing 
at 3:00 a. m~ Monday, December 18, 1967~ and terminating at 
3: 00 a •. mci Sat.urday, December 23., 1967 .. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
·DIRECTOR 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS :. ORDER IM1POSING DEJ:l""'ERRED SUSPENSION. 

In the Matter· of Di~ciplinary 
·Proceed.ings against 

) 

). 

)-
Jon Ray Company, Inc. 
t/a Stefano's Restaurant 
167 River Road ·. 
Nutley, ·New Jersey ) 

Holder of Ple:n.ary Retail Consumption ) 
Lic~nse C-12 issued by th~ Board of 
Commissioners of ... the Town of Nutley, ) 
extended during the pendency of 
these proceedings.to 

Myron S. Lehman, Esq:, Assignee. 
· for the benefit of.creditors,. 

)' 

) 

) 
for the same premise~ and transferred . 
during the pendency of these proceed~) 
ings to 

Carmen Anthony Orechio 
t/a Park Pub 
431 KingslaBd Street 
Nutley, New Jersey 

- - - -.- - - - - - -

) 

) \ 

.. ) 

SUPPLEMENTAL 

ORDER 

Lic.ensee Carmen Anthony Orechio, Pro se 
·David S. Piltze_r, Esq.,. Appearing_ for Division of .Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On August 31,·1966, I entered an order herein deferring 
the license suspensidn of fifteen days _(for possession by Jon Ray 
.Company, Inc. of alcoholic ~averages not truly labeled) because 
it aupeared that the licen~ed business was not then being con­
ducted. Re Jon R~mp@Y.:,. Inc. -.~ehm~n, Bulletin 1696, Item 7. 

Report of recent inspection discloses that the licenied 
business has now been resumed by the transferee, Carmen Anthony 
Orechio, at premises 431 Kingsland Street, Nutley. Consequently, 
I am satisfied that the deferred suspension may now be imposed~ 

Acc_ordingly, it is, on this 28th day of December,· 1967, 

OHDEHED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-12, 
lssued by the Board of Commissioners .of the Town of Nutley to 
Carmen Anthony Orechio ~ t/a Parlt Pub, for premises Y.31 Kingsland 
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Street, Nutle·y, be and the . same _fs. h;ereby suspended. for~ -fifi;;.eert ;. 
(15) days, c,ommenci~g at::2:00: ~. · _m. Wednesday, January 3, ·.1968;· . 

. and terminating a.t· 2:00 __ a .• : m~. T_hursday, J_a~uary 18, 1968 •. ·. . . . · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

8 •. STATE LICENSES - NEW·APPLICATION-~ILED •. 

Kasser Distillers Products Corp. 
t/a Kasser Liquor Company and. . . . 

Oxford Liquor· c·ompany · . . 
Heller Road, .. Interstate Industrial Park . 
Bellmawr., New Jersey . . . · . . 
- Application·f'iled January 31! 1968 for place-to-place 

.. .-transfer of Plenary Wholesa e License. W-3 1'.rom 1835 _·. 
·Burnet. Avenue, Union, New Jersey . 

New Jersey State ·library . 


